

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Cavanagh, P.J., Sawyer and Servitto, J.J.

JOSHUA WADE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No 156150

Court of Appeals No 330555

Court of Claims No 15-000129-MZ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7628  
AllenC28@michigan.gov

Dated: March 1, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The Second Amendment does not invade the latitude to enact restrictions on firearms in sensitive places, like colleges and universities.....	2
A. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> list certain restrictions on firearms “presumptively lawful.” .....	2
B. Federal circuits have declined to subject “longstanding prohibitions” on firearms—like those in “sensitive places”—to any level of scrutiny. ....	4
C. The Second Amendment affords state and local decisionmakers the latitude to balance competing interests in higher education.....	7
1. Deference to state and local choices is a feature of our federal form of government. ....	8
2. Both before and since the Founding, some of our nation’s colleges had strict prohibitions on possession of firearms. ....	10
3. Today, States exercise their wide berth to regulate firearms at colleges as they see fit.....	12
a. States have taken varying approaches to firearms and higher education. ....	13
b. Michigan grants its colleges leeway to restrict firearms as they see fit. ....	15
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	17

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v Arizona Indep Redistricting Com’n</i> , 576 US 787 (2015) .....	8
<i>Bd of Regents of the Univ of Michigan v Auditor General</i> , 167 Mich 444 (1911) .....	15
<i>Bonidy v US Postal Serv</i> , 790 F3d 1121 (CA 10, 2015) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v Heller</i> , 554 US 570 (2008) .....	3, 4
<i>Gregory v Ashcroft</i> , 501 US 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Heller v District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F3d 1244 (DC Cir, 2011) .....	7
<i>Keyishian v Bd of Regents of Univ of State of N Y</i> , 385 US 589 (1967) .....	10
<i>Kolbe v Hogan</i> , 849 F3d 114 (CA 4, 2017) .....	9
<i>Matter of Cowley</i> , 120 NC App 274 (1995) .....	14
<i>McDonald v City of Chicago</i> , 561 US 742 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Medtronic, Inc v Lohr</i> , 518 US 470 (1996) .....	9
<i>New State Ice Co v Liebmann</i> , 285 US 262 (1932) .....	8
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc v Cuomo</i> , 804 F3d 242 (CA 2, 2015) .....	4, 5
<i>NRA v BATFE</i> , 700 F3d 185 (CA 5, 2012) .....	5

<i>Oregon v Ice</i> , 555 US 160 (2009) .....	8
<i>Sweezy v New Hampshire</i> , 354 US 234 (1957) .....	10
<i>United States v Bena</i> , 664 F3d 1180 (CA 8, 2011).....	5
<i>United States v Class</i> , 930 F3d 460 (DC Cir, 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v Greeno</i> , 679 F3d 510 (CA 6, 2012).....	5
<i>United States v Marzzarella</i> , 614 F3d 85 (CA 3, 2010).....	4, 6
<i>United States v Rene E</i> , 583 F3d 8 (CA 1, 2009).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla St Ann 790.115(2)(a) .....	13
Fla Stat Ann 790.06(12)(a)(13).....	13
Mass Gen Laws Ann ch 269, § 10(j) .....	14
MCL 14.101 .....	v
MCL 14.28.....	v
MCL 28.425o(1)(h) .....	15
Miss Code Ann 45-9-101(13).....	14
Miss Code Ann 97-37-7(2) .....	14
NC Gen Stat Ann 14-269.2(a)(1) .....	13
NC Gen Stat Ann 14-269.2(a)(1), (a)(1b), (b) .....	13
NJ Stat Ann 2C:39-5.e(1) .....	14
Tenn Code Ann 39-17-1309(c)(1)(A) .....	15

Tenn Code Ann 39-17-1309(c)(1)(B) .....	15
Tenn Code Ann 39-17-1309(e)(11).....	15
Tenn Code Ann 39-17-1309(e)(11)(C)(v)(a)–(e) .....	15
Tex Govt 411.2031(b).....	14
Tex Govt 411.2031(d-1).....	14
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
A Copy of the Laws of Harvard College, 1655 .....	11
Allen Rostron, <i>The Second Amendment on Campus</i> , 14 Geo JL & Pub Pol’y 245, 255 (2016) .....	11
Central Michigan University, Weapons Policy.....	16
<i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 Wm & Mary Bill Rts J.....	12
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 Wm & Mary Bill Rts J 459, 470 (2019).....	10
Enactments by the Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia (1825) .....	12
Grand Valley State University, Weapons Policy.....	16
Laws and Regulations of the College of William and Mary (1830) .....	12
MSU Ord, § 18.01 .....	16
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Guns on Campus: Overview</i> , Nov 1, 2019.....	13
Northern Michigan University, Weapons and Explosives.....	16
Siegel et al, <i>The Impact of State Firearm Laws on Homicide and Suicide Deaths in the USA, 1991–2016: a Panel Study</i> , 34 J General Internal Medicine 2021 (2019) .....	9
University of Michigan, John F. Kennedy, October 14, 1960 Remarks .....	11
Wayne Admin Policies and Procedures Manual.....	15
Western Michigan University, Weapons on Campus Policy (16-05) .....	16
